
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  

 

Council 
Summons and Agenda 

 
 
All Members of the Council are summoned to attend the meeting to be held on 
Wednesday, 17 May 2023.   
 
 

 
Jeremy Chambers, Monitoring Officer 
9 May 2023 
 

 
Wednesday, 17 May 2023 
7.30 pm, Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Emma Campbell Smith 
(emma.campbellsmith@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes 

 
1 - 13 

2.   Declaration of Interests 
 

14 - 17 

3.   Announcements or Communications 
 

18 

4.   Petitions 
 

19 

5.   Public Questions 
 

20 - 78 

6.   Member Questions 
 

79 - 88 

7.   Changes to calendar of meetings 
 

89 - 92 

8.   Motions 
 

93 - 95 

   

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 
Wednesday, 29 March 2023 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Damien Egan (Mayor), Yemisi Anifowose, Tauseef Anwar 
(Chair), Paul Bell, Chris Best, Andre Bourne, Natasha Burgess, Juliet Campbell, 
Will Cooper, Laura Cunningham, Liam Curran, Sophie Davis, Amanda De Ryk, 
Sian Eiles, Billy Harding, Stephen Hayes, Coral Howard, Edison Huynh, Mark Ingleby, 
Mark Jackson, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Eva Kestner, Louise Krupski, Ayesha Lahai-Taylor, 
Jack Lavery, Aisha Malik-Smith, Joan Millbank, Hilary Moore, John Muldoon, 
Oana Olaru, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Stephen Penfold, Kim Powell, 
James Rathbone, James Royston, Rudi Schmidt, Aliya Sheikh, Sakina Sheikh, 
Luke Sorba, Eva Stamirowski, Hau-Yu Tam, James-J Walsh, Luke Warner, 
Carol Webley-Brown and Susan Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Emma Aye-Kumi, Jeremy Chambers and Jennifer Daothong  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Barnham, Councillor Peter 
Bernards, Councillor Suzannah Clarke, Councillor Brenda Dacres, Councillor Ese 
Erheriene, Councillor Rosie Parry and Councillor Liam Shrivastava 
 
 
1. Election of Speaker 

 
Councillor Stamirowski MOVED, Councillor Schmidt SECONDED and it was 
RESOLVED that Councillor Anwar be elected as Speaker for 2023/24.   
 

2. Election of Deputy Speaker 
 
Councillor Stamirowski MOVED, Councillor Schmidt SECONDED and it was 
RESOLVED that Councillor Jacq Paschoud be elected as Deputy Speaker for 
2023/24. 
 

3. Minutes 
 
It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting 
held on March 1 2023 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. Declaration of Interests 
 
None. 
 

5. Announcements or Communications 
 
RESOLVED that the written announcement be noted. 
 

6. Executive Composition 
 
The Mayor informed the Council of the composition of his Cabinet for the municipal 
year 2023-24 as follows:  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

 

Name 
 

Portfolio 

Damien Egan 
 

Mayor of Lewisham 

Cllr Brenda Dacres 
 

Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Housing 
Development and Planning 
 

Cllr Chris Barnham 
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People 
 

Cllr Paul Bell 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care 

Cllr Juliet Campbell Cabinet Member for Communities, Refugees 
and Wellbeing 
 

Cllr Sophie Davis Cabinet Member for Housing Management  
Homelessness and Community Safety 
 

Cllr Amanda de Ryk Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy 
 

Cllr Louise Krupski Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate  
Action 
 

Cllr Kim Powell 
 

Cabinet Member for Businesses, Jobs and Skills 

Cllr André Bourne Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Communications (job share) 
 

Cllr James-J Walsh Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Communications (job share) 
 

 
7. Scheme of Delegation 

 
The Speaker MOVED, Cllr Jacq Paschoud SECONDED and it was RESOLVED to 
note that there were no changes to the existing Mayoral  
Scheme of Delegation in Part VIII of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

8. Constitutional Changes - Phase 2 
 
Councillor MOVED the report and proposed an additional recommendation that 
the Chairs of Planning A and B take turns to Chair the Strategic Planning 
Committee, with the other being Vice Chair.  
 
It was also noted that the Monitoring Officer would ensure the terminology used in 
the Constitution is appropriate and also ‘tidy up’ any minor spelling, grammatical 
and formatting errors. 
 

Page 2



 

 
 
 

3 

Councillor Wise SECONDED and it was RESOLVED that the following was 
agreed: 
 
Petition Scheme Recommendations 
1. That the Council adopts the revised petition scheme as set out in the report with 

immediate effect. 
 

Amalgamation of Committees Recommendations 

1. The Audit Panel be renamed the Audit & Risk Management Committee; 
2. The Chair of the Audit & Risk Management Committee be paid Special Responsibility 

Allowance of £7151 in recognition of the remit of the committee; 
3. That the Audit & Risk Management Committee meets six times a year; 
4. That there are no changes to the Health & Safety Committee at present but the 

matter is kept under review following the transfer of the housing stock to the Council 
from Lewisham Homes; 

5. That the Elections Committee and Constitutional Working Party are merged into a 
Governance Committee that meets as and when required as determined by the 
Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair of the committee. 

6. A Special Responsibility Allowance of £7151 be paid to the Chair of Pensions 
Investments Committee. 

 

Planning Committee Arrangements Recommendations 

1. The deletion of the current four committees and the establishment of two main 
planning committees of equal standing; 

2. The creation of a new Strategic Planning Committee, which only meets when an 
application falls within Parts 1-4 of the Schedule to The Town and Country Planning 
(Mayor of London) Order 2008. 

3. That the new Strategic Planning Committee be constituted as follows: - 
a. Chairs of the two Planning Committees; 
b. Vice-
[...]
Committee is £13,281; 

6. That the Special Responsibility Allowance payable to the chairs of each of the Select 
Committees is £7,151; 

7. That the Chair of any Task & Finish Group does not receive a Special Responsibility 
Allowance; 

8. That the work programmes for the Select Committees are approved by the Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee; 

9. The current Task & Finish Groups are recommended to remain provided the following 
provisions are put in place: - 

a. The remit, scope, duration and membership of Task & Finish Groups can only be 
agreed by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee; 

b. Any non-Executive councillor can be selected to sit on a Task & Finish Group; 
c. The maximum number of councillors that can sit on a Task & Finish Group is five (5); 
d. No more than three (3) Task & Finish Groups can be undertaken in any single 

municipal year. 
10. That any post decision call-ins are dealt with by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee; 
11. That any pre-decision scrutiny which has taken place is brought to the attention of the 

decision-maker (ordinarily Mayor & Cabinet) to ensure they are fully informed of the 
views of scrutiny as appropriate; 

12. That, in circumstances where pre-decision scrutiny has taken place and the decision-
maker has been made aware of the outcome of the pre-decision scrutiny, there is no 
requirement for the decision-maker to formally respond to the pre-decision scrutiny;  

13. To note that the Head of Overview, Scrutiny & Policy, as the Council’s statutory 
scrutiny officer, will be issuing further detailed guidance following the Annual General 
Meeting of the Council. 

 
9. Committee Terms of Reference 

 
The Speaker MOVED, the Deputy Speaker SECONDED and Council RESOLVED 
to note agree the revised Terms of Reference for Planning Committees A and B, 
Strategic Planning Committee, Governance Committee and Audit and Risk 
Committee.  
 

10. Allocation of seats 
 
Cllr Stamirowski MOVED, Cllr Schmidt SECONDED, and Council RESOLVED
[...]
vernance Committee 

Jacq Paschoud 

James-J Walsh (CAB) 

Will Cooper 

Aisha Malik-Smith 

Oana Olaru 

John Paschoud 
 
Council Urgency Committee 

Tauseef Anwar 

Brenda Dacres  

Paul Bell  

Rudi Schmidt  

Joan Millbank  

Jacq Paschoud 
 

Standards Committee 

Hilary Moore 

Bill Brown 

Brenda Dacres  

Rosie Parry  

Aliya Sheikh 

Eva Stamirowski 

Will Cooper 

Peter Bernards 

James Rathbone 

Rachel Onikosi 

Page 7



 

 
 
 

8 

Cathy Sullivan (non-councillor co-optee) 

Gill Butler (non-councillor co-optee) 

David Roper Newman (non-councillor co-optee) 

Leslie Thomas (non-councillor co-optee) 

Fasil Bhatti (non-councillor co-optee) 

Joy Walton (non-councillor co-optee) 

 
 
Appointments Committee 

Rudi Schmidt   

Cabinet Member 

Cabinet Member 

Joan Millbank 

Peter Bernards 
 
 
Audit & Risk 

Eva Kestner 

Hau-Yu Tam 

Billy Harding 

James Rathbone 

Suzannah Clarke 

Luke Sorba 
Ian Pleace (non-councillor) 

Stephen Warren (non-councillor) 

Carole Murray (non-councillor) 

1 non-councillor vacancy 

 
Public Transport Liaison Committee 

James Royston  

Edison Huynh  

Louise Krupski  
Open to all Cllrs 
 
 
 
 
Licensing Committee 

Susan Wise    

Page 8



 

 
 
 

9 

Yemisi Anifowose   

Coral Ann Howard   

Bill Brown   

Luke Warner   

Eva Kestner   

Mark Jackson   

Liam Shrivastava   

Edison Huynh     
Stephen Hayes 
     

Planning Committee A 
 

Peter Bernards  

Sian Eiles  

Sakina Sheikh 

Rosie Parry  

Jacq Paschoud  

William Cooper  

Liam Curran  

Stephen Penfold  
  

 Planning Committee B 

Jack Lavery  

Aliya Sheikh  

Hilary Moore  

Liz Johnston-Franklin  

John Paschoud  

Billy Harding  

Oana Olaru  

John Muldoon  
 

Strategic Planning Committee 

Peter Bernards  

Jack Lavery  

Sian Eiles  

Aliya Sheikh  

Liam Curran  

John Paschoud  

Page 9



 

 
 
 

10 

Cabinet Member 

Cabinet Member 

 
 

12. Appointments to outside bodies 
 
The Speaker MOVED, the Deputy Speaker SECONDED and Counc
[...]
 

Lewisham Safer Neighbourhood Board  Hau-Yu Tam 

Local Government Association – 

General Assembly (4)  

Damien Egan 

Brenda Dacres 

Chris Barnham 

Rudi Schmidt  

London Councils: 

a. Leaders’ Committee  

b. Grants Committee  

c. Greater London Employment 
Forum  

d. Transport & Environment 
Committee  

  

a. Damien Egan / 
Brenda Dacres 

b. Damien Egan / 
Juliet Campbell 

c. Amanda de Ryk / 
Kim Powell 

d. Louise Krupski / 
Brenda Dacres 

London Road Safety Council (2)   John Paschoud  

Carol Webley Brown 

Newable (Greater London Enterprise)   Kim Powell 

Page 11



 

 
 
 

12 

Phoenix Community Housing 

Association (2)   

Jacqueline Paschoud  

Oana Olaru  

  

  

Positive Ageing Council Steering Group  Coral Howard   

Safer Lewisham Partnership   TBC 

SLaM Governor James Rathbone 

Social Services Fostering Panel   Jacqueline Paschoud 

South East London Combined Heat & 

Power (SELCHP) Board  

James Royston 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious 

Education (SACRE) (3)   

Jacqueline Paschoud 

Liz Johnston-Franklin 

Aliya Sheikh  

London South East Flood Risk 

Partnership  

Louise Krupski 

Reserve Forces' and Cadets' 

Association  

Jacqueline Paschoud 

Works Council  All Cabinet members 

Capital Letters  Sophie Davis  

  

 
 

 

  

CHAMPIONS 

  

Evening and Night Time Economy 
Champion 

Will Cooper 

Mental Health Champion Stephen Hayes 

Cycling Champion Mark Ingleby 

Armed Forces Champion Brenda Dacres 

Heritage Champion Chris Best 

Air Quality Champion Yemisi Anifowose  

  

 

 

Page 12



 

 
 
 

13 

 

 
 
 

14. Council meetings calendar 2023-24 
 
The Speaker MOVED, the Deputy Speaker SECONDED and the Council 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) ordinary meetings of the Council be held on 17 May 2023, 3 July 2023,  
27 September 2023, 22 November 2023, 28 February 2024 and 13 March 2024 
and that the Annual General Meeting be held on 27 March 2023; and 
 
(2) the schedule of meetings that was tabled at the mee
[...]
rawal apply as if it were a 
registerable interest.   

 
(e) Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s 

personal judgement, though in cases of doubt they may wish to 
seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
(6)   Sensitive information  

 
There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests.  These are 
interests the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to 
risk of violence or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed 
that such interest need not be registered.  Members with such an interest 
are referred to the Code and advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

Page 16



There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate 
in decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them 
doing so.  These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 

matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school 
governor unless the matter relates particularly to the school your 
child attends or of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 
 

Page 17



 

 

Council  

 

The Death of Former Councillor Peggy Fitzsimmons RIP 
 
It is with the utmost sadness that I inform you that former Mayor and Councillor 

Peggy Fitzsimmons passed away on Tuesday 18 April 2023. 

Peggy was first elected to Lewisham Council as Councillor for Rushey Green Ward 

in 1986 and retired from Council in 2014. Peggy was Mayor from 1988 – 89, 

choosing her late husband Bill as her consort. Peggy was known to many local 

people through her
[...]
ion and Public Realm 
 
Member to reply: Councillor Brenda Dacres 
 
 
Question 
 
What is the exact location of each tree that will be removed as part of the Catford 
Town Centre changes to the South Circular Road that were recently announced by 
TfL? 
 
Reply 
 
Both TfL and Lewisham Council recognise the value of trees in the town centre and 
the contribution they make to an area. Trees are only removed where necessary, 
such as when the scheme could not operate correctly without removing them. 
Unfortunately, in this case it will be necessary to remove some existing trees to 
deliver the scheme. TfL current analysis indicates that this will include four mature 
trees and a number of smaller trees, several of which are in poor health.  
 
The project is still at feasibility stage and the drawings and plans are prepared for 
early stakeholder engagement and traffic modelling purposes. The final scheme will 
be subject to more detailed design, through which every effort will be made to 
minimise the impact on trees. 
 
Any trees that are lost because of the scheme will result in a CAVAT value being 
paid to the Council by TfL and used to improve greening and provide replacement 
tree planting in the Town Centre. 
 
 

Page 52



PUBLIC QUESTION NO. 30 
17 MAY 2023 

 
 

Question asked by: Andrew Brown 
 
Relevant Directorate: Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm 
 
Member to reply: Councillor Louise Krupski 
 
 
Question 
 
Since the one-way contra flow was introduced for Leahurst Road, as a resident I can 
see traffic is increasing as each week passes to the point sometimes I can’t cross 
the road because there’s no break in the traffic. When will the latest monitoring 
report be shared and will the council explore options of reducing rat running traffic on 
Leahurst road? 
 
Reply 
 
In line with the decision of the Council’s Mayor and Cabinet in January 2022, a 
further monitoring exercise is currently underway and the results and findings, 
including on thro
[...]
scheme. A map of the designations will also be 
available on the council website. 
 

Page 87



MEMBER QUESTION NO. 8 
17 MAY 2023 

 
 

Question asked by: Councillor Anifowose 
 
Relevant Directorate: Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm 
 
Member to reply: Councillor Louise Krupski 
 
 
Question 
 
How many homes does Lewisham Council expect to retrofit in the next 12 months 
 
Reply 
 
Lewisham Council was awarded £2.9m under Wave 2.1 of the Social Housing 
Decarbonisation Fund to retrofit 159 Lewisham Homes properties from April 2023 to 
March 2025.  This work is being surveyed and specified and will be batched up over 
the 2-year grant delivery period.  The Council and Lewisham Homes will look to 
retrofit further homes over the next 12 months as opportunities arise. 
 
The Council will continue to enable residents to benefit from grant funding available 
through the Government’s Local Authority Delivery and Home Upgrade Grant and 
we are working with the Greater London Authority’s Warmer Homes programme to 
make use of these funds as well as through the Energy Company Obligation.  
 
 
 

Page 88



 

 
 

Council 
 

 

 
 

 
 

1. Summary 

1.1. At the Council AGM on 29 March, the Council agreed a calendar of meetings 

for the municipal year 2023/24. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Council is recommended to agree the following updates to the calendar: 

2.2. Move full Council from 5 July to 12 July to avoid the LGA Conference which is 

Changes to the 2023/24 Calendar of meetings 

Date: 17 May 2023 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: N/A 

Contributors: Head of Governance and Committee Services 

Outline and recommendations 

Council is recommended to agree the following changes to the calendar of 

meetings for 2023/24: 

1. Move full Council from 5 July to 12 July 2023; 

2. Move Standards Committee from 12 July to 28 June 2023; and 

3. Add a meeting of full Council to be held on 17 January 2024. 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

scheduled for 4-6 July; 

2.3. Consequently, move Standards Committee from 12 July to 28 June; and 

2.4. Add a further meeting of full Council to be held on 17 January 2024 to enable a 

number of budget-related matters to be considered ahead of the main Budget 

decision which is due the following month.  

2.5. Changes to the calendar are highlighted in yellow on the revised calendar 

appended to this report. 

 

3. Report author(s) and contact 

3.1. Emma Campbell Smith, Head of Governance and Committee Services 

 

4. Appendices 

 Revised calendar 

Page 90

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


Committee Calendar 2023/24  

 APRIL 
23 

MAY 23 JUNE 
23 

JULY 23 AUG 23 SEPT 
23 

OCT 23 NOV 23 DEC 23 JAN 24 FEB 24 MAR 24 

             

COUNCIL   Wed 17  Wed 12  Wed 27  Wed 22  Wed 17 
Wed 28 
(Budget) 

Wed 27 
AGM 

             

MAYOR & CABINET  Wed 10 Wed 21 Wed 19  Wed 20  Wed 1 Wed 6 Wed 24 Wed 7 (Budget) Wed 13 

SCRUTINY              

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 
Tue 23 
(call-in 
only) 

 
 

Tue 4 
 

 
Tue 1 

(Call-in 
only) 

 
 

Tue 3 

 
Tue 14 

(Call-in only) 

 
Tue 19 

(Call-in only) 
 

 
Tue 6 

Tue 20 (Call-in 
only) 

 
Tue 26 

(Call-in only) 

Select Committees:             

Housing Select    Tue 6   Tue 12  Tue 28  Wed 10  Thu 7 

Safer Stronger   Tue 27   Thu 14  Tue 7  Tue 16  Wed 20 

Children and Young 
People 

  Thu 15   Tue 19  Thu 23  Thu 11  Tue 12 

Healthier Communities   Tue 20   Wed 6  Thu 2  Thu 4 Thu 29  

Sustainable 
Development 

  Mon 19   Tue 12  Wed 8  Tue 9  Tue 5 

Public Accounts    Thu 6  Thu 21  Thu 30  Tue 23  Thu 14 

PLANNING             

 
Planning A 

 Thu 25  Tue 18  Wed 13  Wed 15  Thu 18  Thu 21 

 
Planning B 

Tue 25  Thu 29  Thu 24  Thu 19  Thu 14  Wed 21  

Strategic Planning 
Committee – to be 
arranged as required 

            

P
age 91



 

 
 
OTHER BODIES 

 
APRIL 

23 

 
 

MAY 23 

 
JUNE 

23 

 
 

JULY 23 

 
 

AUG 23 

 
SEPT 

23 

 
 

OCT 23 

 
 

NOV 23 

 
 

DEC 23 

 
 

JAN 24 

 
 

FEB 24 

 
 

MAR 24 

Audit & Risk 
Management Committee 

  Thu 22   Wed 13  Wed 1 Wed 6   Wed 6 

Pensions Investment 
Committee 

  
Thu 8 

 
  Thu 7  Thu 16   Thu 22  

Licensing Committee   Thu 1 Tue 11 
Tue 8 

Thu 31 
Tue 26 

Thu 12 
Tue 31 

 
Tue 21 Wed 13 Wed 24 

Wed 7 
Tue 27 

Tue 19 

Public Transport 
Liaison Committee 

  Tue 13    Wed 4  Tue 5   Tue 12 

Standards Committee  Thu 25 Wed 28      Tue 12   Wed 6 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board (daytime) 

   Tue 18   Tue 17    Wed 21  

Pension Board 
(daytime meetings – dates 
tbc) 

            

SACRE 
* suggested dates tbc with 
the Chair. 
** date confirmed. 

 Tue 9** 
Wed 
28** 

   Tue 17* Tue 28*  Tue 30*   

Lewisham, Southwark 
and Brent Joint Borough 
IT Committee 

   
Tue 11 

(Lewisham 
to host) 

   
Tue 28 

(Brent to host) 
   

Tue 19 
(Southwark 

to host) 

Health & Safety 
Committee 

 Wed 24      Tue 14   Tue 6 Feb  

Governance Committee 
– to be arranged as 
required 

            

CHILDREN'S SERVICES             

Corporate Parenting 
Group 

Wed 19   Thu 20   Wed 18   Wed 31   

P
age 92



 

 

Council  

 
 
MOTION RE PROPOSED ACADEMISATIONS OF THE LEATHERSELLERS’ 
FEDERATION AND CONISBOROUGH COLLEGE 
 
Proposer: Councillor Stephen Penfold 
Seconder: Councillor Sian Eiles 
 
It is noted that: 
 

1. Members of Lewisham Council were elected 2022 with a pledge to  
 

“build an inclusive and high-achieving system of local comprehensive 
schools trusted by our community, and in which all children can succeed”. 

 
In order to achieve that aim, Lewisham Council is committed to an approach where 
schools work together and with us, within a framework of shared values and 
common goals. This is what the evidence tells us is effective in improving schools. 
We are pleased to note that all Lewisham schools, whatever their governance 
status, have joined us in adopting a new education strategy, committing to working 
together in partnership. This approach is delivering for local children: since 2019 
the proportion of local schools rated good or outstanding has risen from below 90% 
to 98% - above national and London averages. Not a single Lewisham school has 
been rated inadequate since 2016, again far better than the national picture. Exam 
results have markedly improved. On the Government’s own measure of progress, 
Lewisham secondary schools are doing better than most across the country. 

Motions 
 

Date: 17 May 2023 
Class: Part 1  

Contributors: Head of Governance and Committee Services 

Outline and recommendation 

To receive motions from Members of the Council. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



2. Given the above, it is disappointing that The Leathersellers’ Federation Governing 
Board voted on 3 May 2023 to apply to the Department for Education for academy 
orders for the three schools within The Leathersellers’ Federation, with a view to 
becoming a multi-academy trust by September 2023 and despite the response to 
the statutory consultation, conducted between 20 February and 31 March 2023, 
running at more than 10 to 1 against academisation. 
 

3. This decision has caused significant concern in the schools’ communities and led to 
strike action that is seriously disrupting the schools. 

 
4. There are further talks planned between the unions and The Leathersellers’ 

Federation Governing Board at the Advisory, Conciliation and Arbitration Service. 
 

5. It is clear that if The Leathersellers’ Federation becomes a multi-academy trust this 
will be the first part of the process as The Leathersellers’ Federation clearly 
envisage Lewisham primary schools joining the multi-academy trust in due course. 

 
6. It is also disappointing that the Department for Education has issued an academy 

order in respect of Conisborough College that will force Conisborough College to 
join a multi-academy trust against the wishes of the school, the community and the 
Council. 

 
7. The Council works closely in partnership with all the existing academy schools 

within the Borough, and that partnership serves the Borough’s children well. It 
remains our view that schools joining multi-academy trusts is not generally the best 
option, for them or the wider community of schools. That is even more the case 
where academisation is forced upon schools without regard to the views and needs 
of a school’s pupils, parents or staff, and the wider school community.\ 

 
8. Academisation is a “one-way street”; once a school or schools become an 

academy they cannot return to the local authority. There is a greater risk of 
disruption to important local and community links, and the future of local schools 
becomes more likely to be controlled by central government, which has shown little 
understanding or concern for the needs of Lewisham’s young people. 
 

9. Academisation can reduce local accountability and scrutiny. 
 

10. Nevertheless, our commitment to a strong partnership with all local schools 
remains, with the guiding principle being to secure the best possible educational 
opportunities for Lewisham’s children and young people, whatever school they 
attend. 

 
 
Accordingly this Council resolves: 
 

1. To immediately write to The Leathersellers’ Federation Governing Board and the 
unions involved to express our concern at the current situation and to urge the 
Board and the unions to negotiate, urging both parties to be flexible, so that a 
negotiated settlement can be reached and to offer the good officers of the Council to 
assist with negotiations between the Board and the unions; 
 

2. To re-emphasise in our communications the importance of the education strategy 
that all our schools have adopted, and that while we might have disagreements 

Page 94



about governance, we and Lewisham schools remain committed to a partnership 
delivering for our children; 
 

3. Alongside the secondary school application process, to use the first anniversary of 
the education strategy and the recruitment of a new Head of Lewisham Learning to 
publicise the successes being delivered by the strategy; 
 

4. To use all avenues of communication and influence, with the Department for 
Education and others, so far as possible, to ensure that, if it is to join a multi-
academy trust,  Conisborough College is able to join a multi-academy trust that 
shares the values of our local school system, is committed to working with 
Lewisham Council and community, and can continue to work within the structure of 
partnership that Lewisham schools have established; and that no further schools 
within Lewisham are made subject to compulsory academy orders. 

 

Page 95


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	2 Declaration of Interests
	3 Announcements or Communications
	4 Petitions
	5 Public Questions
	Final Public question

	6 Member Questions
	Final member questions

	7 Changes to calendar of meetings
	7a. Appendix calendar of meetings

	8 Motions



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 
Wednesday, 17 May 2023 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Damien Egan (Mayor), Yemisi Anifowose, Tauseef Anwar 
(Chair), Chris Barnham, Paul Bell, Peter Bernards, Andre Bourne, Natasha Burgess, 
Juliet Campbell, Suzannah Clarke, Will Cooper, Laura Cunningham, Liam Curran, 
Brenda Dacres, Sophie Davis, Amanda De Ryk, Sian Eiles, Ese Erheriene, Billy Harding, 
Stephen Hayes, Coral Howard, Edison Huynh, Mark Ingleby, Mark Jackson, 
Liz Johnston-Franklin, Eva Kestner, Louise Krupski, Jack Lavery, Aisha Malik-Smith, 
Joan Millbank, Hilary Moore, John Muldoon, Oana Olaru, Rosie Parry, Jacq Paschoud, 
John Paschoud, Stephen Penfold, Kim Powell, James Rathbone, James Royston, 
Rudi Schmidt, Aliya Sheikh, Sakina Sheikh, Liam Shrivastava, Luke Sorba, 
Eva Stamirowski, Hau-Yu Tam, James-J Walsh, Luke Warner and Susan Wise   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Best, Councillor Bill Brown, 
Councillor Ayesha Lahai-Taylor and Councillor Carol Webley-Brown 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer, Head of Governance and 
Committee Services, Committee Officer. 
 
 
1. Minutes 

 
The Speaker of the Council MOVED, the Deputy Speaker SECONDED and it was 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council AGM meeting held on 29 March 2023 
be confirmed and signed as a true and accurate record. 
 
 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 
None. 
 

3. Announcements or Communications 
 
Peggy Fitzsimmons 
 
The Speaker announced the death of former Lewisham Councillor Peggy 
Fitzsimmons. He welcomed Peggy’s friends and family to the meeting. 
 
The Mayor said that he was deeply saddened to hear of the death of his former 
colleague. Peggy was a councillor in Lewisham from 1986 – 2014 and served as 
Mayor in 1988. He spoke about her genuine warmth and kindness towards her 
fellow councillors, recalling that she had been a fierce advocate for the rights of 
older people and founded the positive aging council. He expressed his thanks for 
all she had done for the borough.  
 
Councillor Muldoon gave some examples of how Peggy improved services for the 
older residents of the borough. Her late husband Bill had been her consort. He had 



 

 
 
 

2 

served in the guards and Peggy became involved in the Allerford Road ex-service 
men’s club.  
 
Peggy spent her working life in the NHS and in retirement, took part in an appeal 
to raise funds for a CT Scanner at Lewisham Hospital. During retirement she 
continued to campaign for pensioners’ rights and ensured that their contribution to 
society was recognised and valued. Cllr Muldoon outlined some of Peggy’s 
achievements in Lewisham and said that she was a true and faithful servant of the 
people of Lewisham.  
 
A minute’s silence was then held in remembrance of Peggy Fitzsimmons.  
 
Right to Buy Back  
 
The Deputy Mayor said that it was important that Lewisham provided access to 
affordable housing for all residents who needed it the most. In March 2021, the 
GLA launched the Right to Buy Back Scheme. Lewisham received funding and 
was able to buy back 100 ex-council homes. Due to the success of this scheme, 
Lewisham received further funding and 17 more ex-council properties were 
bought. It was hoped that more properties could be bought so that Lewisham 
could continue to improve the lives of Lewisham residents.  
 
South Circular Road – Consultation  
 
Councillor Krupski announced that the TFL consultation on proposed changes to 
the south circular road was open until 5 June. She encouraged everyone to give 
their comments on the proposals to ensure the best design was created for the 
needs of Lewisham residents. 
 
 Mayor’s Charity  
 
The Mayor thanked everyone for the support that his chosen charity, Young 
Lewisham Project, had received in 2022/23. He presented a cheque for £36,000 to 
the charity. Representatives of the charity thanked everyone for their support and 
outlined the resources they were able to fund and links they had made to different 
organisations including Lewisham. The Mayor announced that Councillors Harding 
and Royston both succeeded in running the marathon and the money raised was 
donated to his chosen charity.  
 
Councillor Ingleby, the borough’s cycling champion, reported that he would be 
cycling in The Ford Essex Ride London 100 from Tower Bridge to Essex and back 
on Sunday 28 May to raise funds for the Young Lewisham Project and Lewisham 
foodbank. He asked members to sponsor him.  
 
The Mayor announced that his charity this year would be Lewisham Food Bank. 
All money raised would go to providing food for residents in need in this borough. 
Two representatives from the charity made a presentation to members of the 
Council with the aid of slides. They spoke about how the project started, what they 
offer to people in need, and how numbers had increased since it started in 2012. 
 
 



 

 
 
 

3 

4. Petitions 
 
Councillor Rathbone presented a petition on behalf of residents in Aislibie Road in 
Lee, calling upon the Council to clear up dilapidated land at the rear of 334 Lee 
High Road which was in private ownership but because of neglect was causing a 
nuisance for residents.   
 

5. Public Questions 
 
53 questions were received and written answers supplied. 
  
Some questioners that were present at the meeting asked supplementary 
questions, and these were answered by the relevant Cabinet Members. 
 

6. Member Questions 
 
6 questions were received from Members and written answers supplied. Some 
Members asked supplementary questions and these were answered at the 
meeting.  
 

7. Changes to calendar of meetings 
 
It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that  

 
(i) Full Council be moved from 5 July to 12 July to avoid the LGA Conference 

which was scheduled for 4-6 July; 
(ii) Consequently, Standards Committee be moved from 12 July to 28 June; 

and 
(iii) A further meeting of full Council be held on 17 January 2024 to enable a 

number of budget-related matters to be considered ahead of the main 
Budget decision which was due the following month. 

 
 

8. Motions 
 
Motion 1 Proposed Academisations of the Leathersellers’ Federation and 
Conisborough College  
 
Councillor Penfold introduced the motion and Councillor Eiles supported the 
motion 
 
 It was MOVED by Councillor Penfold, SECONDED by Councillor Eiles and 
RESOLVED that the Council resolves to:  
 
1. immediately write to The Leathersellers’ Federation Governing Board and the 
unions involved to express our concern at the current situation and to urge the 
Board and the unions to negotiate, urging both parties to be flexible, so that a 
negotiated settlement can be reached and to offer the good officers of the Council 
to assist with negotiations between the Board and the unions; 
 



 

 
 
 

4 

 2. re-emphasise in our communications the importance of the education strategy 
that all our schools have adopted, and that while we might have 
disagreementsabout governance, we and Lewisham schools remain committed to 
a partnership delivering for our children;  
 
3. Alongside the secondary school application process, to use the first anniversary 
of the education strategy and the recruitment of a new Head of Lewisham 
Learning to publicise the successes being delivered by the strategy;  
 
4. use all avenues of communication and influence, with the Department for 
Education and others, so far as possible, to ensure that, if it is to join a multi 
academy trust, Conisborough College is able to join a multi-academy trust that 
shares the values of our local school system, is committed to working with 
Lewisham Council and community, and can continue to work within the structure 
of partnership that Lewisham schools have established; and that no further 
schools within Lewisham are made subject to compulsory academy orders 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8:55pm. 


